The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are as below :

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

151TIPS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Amount in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)
   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR, are as follows:

Currency
March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Financial Assets
Financial
Liabilities

Financial Assets Financial
Liabilities

USD 1,752.89  - 1,174.05  -

Euro  9.20  0.65 0.00  1.55

GBP 3.00  - 16.02  -

Total 1,765.09  0.65 1,190.07 1.55

   ii) Net Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk

Currency March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

USD  1,752.89  1,174.05

Euro  8.55  (1.55)

GBP  3.00  16.02

Total 1,764.44 1,188.52

   iii) Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign Currency against the Indian Rupee at March 31, 2024
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Profit	or	Loss Profit	or	Loss

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD - 10 % Movement  175.29 (175.29) 117.40 (117.40)

Euro - 10 % Movement  0.85 (0.85)  (0.15)  0.15

GBP - 10 % Movement  0.30 (0.30) 1.60 (1.60)

   b] Price Risk

   Price risk refers to risk that the fair value of a financial instrument may fluctuate because of the change in the market price.
The Company is exposed to the price risk mainly from investment in mutual funds. Investments in mutual funds are made
primarily in units of fixed maturity and short /liquid funds and are not exposed to significant price risk.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

152 TIPS INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Amount in INR Lakhs unless otherwise stated)
 11] Capital Management

  a] Risk Management

   The Company’s capital management objectives are: